

No. 09-14107-BB

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

RENATO CAPPUCITTI, ON BEHALF OF HIMSELF
AND ALL OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED,

Petitioners-Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

DIRECTV, INC.,

Petitioner-Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of Georgia
Case No. 1:09-cv-627-CAP, Judge Charles A. Pannell, Jr.

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* FLORIDA DEFENSE LAWYERS
ASSOCIATION, INC., IN SUPPORT OF DUAL PETITIONS
FOR PANEL REHEARING OR REHEARING *EN BANC***

Caryn L. Bellus
KUBICKI DRAPER, PA
25 West Flagler Street, Penthouse
Miami, FL 33130
Tel: (305) 982-6634
Fax: (305) 374-7846

Thomas A. Burns (counsel of record)
J. Logan Murphy
HILL, WARD & HENDERSON, PA
Bank of America Plaza, Suite 3700
101 East Kennedy Boulevard
Tampa, FL 33601
Tel: (813) 221-3900
Fax: (813) 221-2900

Counsel for Amicus Curiae FDLA

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT AND CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS.....	C-1
RULE 35 STATEMENT	C-2
TABLE OF CITATIONS	iii
TABLE OF ABBREVIATIONS	vi
STATEMENT OF IDENTITY OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> , INTEREST IN THE CASE, AND SOURCE OF AUTHORITY TO FILE.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE ASSERTED TO MERIT <i>EN BANC</i> CONSIDERATION	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS AND THE COURSE OF PROCEEDINGS	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. CONGRESS CLEARLY INTENDED CAFA TO EXPAND FEDERAL JURISDICTION OVER CLASS ACTIONS.....	3
II. THE PANEL DECISION INADVERTENTLY CONFUSED CAFA’S OTHERWISE CLEAR CLASS ACTION JURISDICTIONAL MANDATE.....	6
A. Federal Courts Must Give Effect To Congressional Intent, Avoid Unreasonable Results, And Give Meaning To All Words In A Statute	7
B. The Panel Decision’s Interpretation Rejected Congressional Intent, Led To Unreasonable Results, And Rendered Half Of CAFA Meaningless	9
III. THE PANEL DECISION PORTENDS SERIOUS CONSEQUENCES IN LIGHT OF SIGNIFICANT DIFFERENCES BETWEEN STATE AND FEDERAL PROCEDURES	10

A.	Procedural Standards Are Significantly Different— Sometimes By Rule, Sometimes In Practice—In State Court From Those In Federal Court.....	10
B.	Overlooking These Procedural Differences, The Panel Decision Threatens To Usher In A New Era Of Abusive Class Action Practices In State Court—Contrary To Congressional Intent.....	14
	CONCLUSION.....	15
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	C-1

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Abrego Abrego v. Dow Chem. Co.</i> , 443 F.3d 676 (9th Cir. 2006)	7
<i>APA Excelsior III L.P. v. Premiere Techs., Inc.</i> , 476 F.3d 1261 (11th Cir. 2007)	8
* <i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , __ U.S. __, 129 S. Ct. 1937 (2009)	13
* <i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544, 127 S. Ct. 1955 (2007)	12
<i>Broin v. Philip Morris Cos., Inc.</i> , 641 So. 2d 888 (Fla. 3d DCA 1994).....	11
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317, 106 S. Ct. 2548 (1986)	14
<i>Evans v. Walter Indus., Inc.</i> , 449 F.3d 1159 (11th Cir. 2006)	C-2
<i>Exxon Mobil Corp. v. Allapattah Servs., Inc.</i> , 545 U.S. 546, 125 S. Ct. 2611 (2005)	5
<i>Fung v. Fla. Joint Underwriters Ass’n</i> , 840 So. 2d 1101 (Fla. 3d DCA 2003).....	11
<i>Gandy v. Trans World Computer Tech. Group</i> , 787 So. 2d 116 (Fla. 2d DCA 2001).....	13
<i>Holiday Pines Property Owners Ass’n v. Wetherington</i> , 557 So. 2d 243 (Fla. 4th DCA 1990).....	12
<i>Holl v. Talcott</i> , 191 So. 2d 40 (Fla. 1966)	14
<i>In re Rhone-Poulenc Rorer, Inc.</i> , 51 F.3d 1293 (7th Cir. 1995)	12, 13

Inhabitants of Montclair Twp. v. Ramsdell,
107 U.S. 147, 25 S. Ct. 391 (1883)8

Johnson v. Plantation Gen. Hosp. Ltd. P’ship,
641 So. 2d 58 (Fla. 1994)10

* *Lamar v. Office of Sheriff of Daviess County*,
669 S.W.2d 27 (Ky. Ct. App. 1984).....11

Lowery v. Ala. Power Co.,
483 F.3d 1184 (11th Cir. 2007)7

Menasche, United States v.,
348 U.S. 528, 75 S. Ct. 513 (1995)8

* *Miedema v. Maytag Corp.*,
450 F.3d 1322 (11th Cir. 2006) C-2, 3, 8

* *Mut. of Omaha Ins. Co. v. Blury-Losolla*,
952 P.2d 1117 (Wyo. 1998).....11

* *Pollokoff v. Md. Nat’l Bank*,
418 A.2d 1201 (Md. 1980)11

Shady Grove Orthopedic Associates, P.A. v. Allstate Ins. Co.,
__ U.S. __, 130 S. Ct. 1431 (2010)2

* *Snyder v. Harris*,
394 U.S. 332, 89 S. Ct. 1053 (1969) 4, 11, 14

Suggs v. Allen,
563 So. 2d 1132 (Fla. 1st DCA 1990)14

Vega v. T-Mobile USA, Inc.,
564 F.3d 1256 (11th Cir. 2009)C-2

* *Zahn v. Int’l Paper Co.*,
414 U.S. 291, 94 S. Ct. 505 (1973) 4, 5, 11, 14

<u>Rules</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
Fed. R. App. P. 26.1	C-1

Fed. R. App. P. 29	2
Fed. R. App. P. 35	2
Fed. R. Civ. P. 8	12
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23	6, 12
Fla. R. App. P. 9.130	12
Fla. R. Civ. P. 1.110	13

<u>Statutes</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
28 U.S.C. § 1332	5, 6
28 U.S.C. § 1367	5

<u>Miscellaneous</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
14B Charles A. Wright & Arthur Miller, <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> (2010)	5
2A Norman J. Singer & J.D. Shambie Singer, <i>Statutes and Statutory Construction</i> (2007)	7, 8, 9
4 Alba Conte & Herbert Newberg, <i>Newberg on Class Actions</i> (4th ed. 2002)	12
